
 

 

 

 
 

   
Seyed Shokouhzadeh 

          Executive Director 
 

 
 

Evansville Metropolitan Planning Organization 
 

Civic Center Complex, Room 316  ●  1 N.W. Martin Luther King, Jr. Blvd.  ●  Evansville IN, 47708-1833 

P: 812.436.7833  ●  F: 812.436-7834 

www.evansvillempo.com 

June 5, 2024 

 

 

Mr. Jay Mitchell, Supervisor 

Technical Planning and Programming 

Indiana Department of Transportation 

100 N. Senate Avenue, Room N758-PL 

Indianapolis, IN 46204 

 

Mr. Thomas Witt, Metropolitan Planning Team 

Division of Planning 

Kentucky Transportation Cabinet 

200 Mero Street, 5th Floor 

Frankfort, KY 40622 

 

 

Dear Mr. Mitchell and Mr. Witt: 

 

The Evansville Metropolitan Planning Organization has modified the FY 2024-2028 Transportation 

Improvement Program (TIP) as per the attached spreadsheet.  The modifications will be presented as an 

informational item at the July 11, 2024 Evansville MPO Policy Committee meeting.   

 

Thank you for your assistance and should you have any questions or require additional information, please call 

me at (812) 436-7833. 

 

Sincerely,  

  

 

 

Seyed Shokouhzadeh 

Executive Director 

 

SS/PSD  

 

cc: La’Kesha Stewart, IN – FHWA  Nick Vail, KY – FHWA  

 Cecilia Godfrey, FTA – Region 5 Todd Jeter, KY – FHWA 

 Tony Maietta, US EPA Region V Deneatra Henderson, KYTC 

 Shawn Seals, IDEM Eric Perez, KYTC  

 Jason Casteel, INDOT Ron Rigney, KYTC  

 Brandi Mischler, INDOT Mikael Pelfrey, KYTC  

 David Broderhausen, INDOT  



INDOT Use 

Only:
MPO Use Only: Requestor :

Date of MPO Action :

District :

Current TIP 

Entry

44971 2000129 SR 66 From  2.76 miles West of  US 41  JCT. Vanderburgh Erosion Control NHS 80/20
Revise 

Funding
2025 CN $520 $625 $500 $125

$0 $0

42653 1902845 I-64 Various Locations along I-64 Vanderburgh Lighting installation /Maintenance HSIP 90/10 2024 CN $5,847 $0 $0 $0

2025 CN $0 $5,862 $5,276 $586

45284 2301164 SR 161 Various Locations along SR 161 Warrick Small Structure Replacement NHPP 80/20 Add Project 2025 PE $0 $2,300 $1,840 $460

$0 $0 $0

Date : 6/5/2024

David Broderhausen

 Name of MPO Resolution, Minutes, or N/A :

Sponsor

Air Quality Conformity (AQC) Date or N/A:

N/A

Various

Vincennes

4/4/2023

%  Split
Funding 

Type
Work TypeCountyDescription

2024-2028 TIP Modification: June 5, 2024

Requestors: Evansville MPO

Phase/S

ource

Fiscal 

Year
Action

New TIP Entry

Total      Federal    State/Local

All amounts in thousands

District: 

INDOT

 Includes Des# 1902848, 2002551

Vincennes

INDOT
Revise FY 

and Estimate

RoadDes#/ID#Contract

Grouped Project:  Bridge, culvert and small structure preservation.   

Includes Des# 2301070

INDOT



 Modifications

AMENDMENT and/or MODIFICATION REQUEST Date:  

Amendment
Modification Requestor:

Grouped Project

Signed 
Off? 

(Month/Y
ear)

Sponsor DES Contract # Route Work Type Location County District Miles
 Federal 
Category   

 Asset Program - 
(State Projects 

Only)
Phase Federal Match 2024 2025 2026 2027 Total Project Cost Remarks Letting Date MPO Air Quality information (if applicable)

Jun-24 INDOT 2000129 44971 SR 66 Erosion Control From  2.76 miles West of  US 41  JCT. Vanderburgh Vincennes 1  NHS Roadway CN  $                84,665 $21,166.00 $105,831.00  $                      842,231 
increase CN estimate from $520,000 to 
$625,831 to cover inflation.

10/09/24 EMPO
4/4/2023

Jun-24 INDOT 1902845 42653 I 64
Lighting Installation / 
Maintenance

I 64 Various Vanderburgh Vincennes 35  HSIP Safety CN  $           5,275,800 $586,200.00 $5,862,000.00  $                   6,583,000 
Move CN funds to FY 2025 and increase 
from $5.847M to $5.862M.  Includes Des# 
1902848, 2002551

05/07/25 EMPO
4/4/2023

Jun-24 INDOT 2301164 45284 SR 161
Small Structure 
Replacement

SR 161 Warrick Vincennes 10  NHS Roadway PE  $           1,840,000 $460,000.00 $2,300,000.00  $                   9,350,000 

Add project to the TIP with PE in fY 2025.  
Includes Des# 2301070.  
Grouped Project:  Bridge, Culvert and Small 
Structure Preservation.

09/15/27 EMPO

4/4/2023

Various

David Broderhausen



 

 

 

 
 

   
Seyed Shokouhzadeh 

          Executive Director 
 

 
 

Evansville Metropolitan Planning Organization 
 

Civic Center Complex, Room 316  ●  1 N.W. Martin Luther King, Jr. Blvd.  ●  Evansville IN, 47708-1833 

P: 812.436.7833  ●  F: 812.436-7834 

www.evansvillempo.com 

June 11, 2024 

 

 

Mr. Jay Mitchell, Supervisor 

Technical Planning and Programming 

Indiana Department of Transportation 

100 N. Senate Avenue, Room N758-PL 

Indianapolis, IN 46204 

 

Mr. Thomas Witt, Metropolitan Planning Team 

Division of Planning 

Kentucky Transportation Cabinet 

200 Mero Street, 5th Floor 

Frankfort, KY 40622 

 

 

Dear Mr. Mitchell and Mr. Witt: 

 

The Evansville Metropolitan Planning Organization has modified the FY 2024-2028 Transportation 

Improvement Program (TIP) as per the attached spreadsheet.  The modifications will be presented as an 

informational item at the July 11, 2024 Evansville MPO Policy Committee meeting.   

 

Thank you for your assistance and should you have any questions or require additional information, please call 

me at (812) 436-7833. 

 

Sincerely,  

  

 

 

Seyed Shokouhzadeh 

Executive Director 

 

SS/PSD  

 

cc: La’Kesha Stewart, IN – FHWA  Nick Vail, KY – FHWA  

 Cecilia Godfrey, FTA – Region 5 Todd Jeter, KY – FHWA 

 Tony Maietta, US EPA Region V Deneatra Henderson, KYTC 

 Shawn Seals, IDEM Eric Perez, KYTC  

 Jason Casteel, INDOT Ron Rigney, KYTC  

 Brandi Mischler, INDOT Mikael Pelfrey, KYTC  

 David Broderhausen, INDOT  



INDOT Use 

Only:
MPO Use Only: Requestor :

Date of MPO Action :

District :

Current TIP 

Entry

45455 2400049 Various Various locations in the Vincennes District Various Pavement Preservation NHPP 80/20
Add 

Project
2025 CN $0 $1,250 $1,000 $250

2026 CN $0 $250 $200 $50

45456 2400048 Various Various locations in the Vincennes District Various Bridge Rehabilitation or Repair NHPP 80/20
Add 

Project
2025 CN $0 $1,000 $800 $200

$0 $0

Date : 6/11/2024

David Broderhausen

 Name of MPO Resolution, Minutes, or N/A :

Sponsor

Air Quality Conformity (AQC) Date or 

N/A:

N/A

6/7/2024

Vincennes

4/4/2023

%  Split
Funding 

Type
Work TypeCountyDescription

2024-2028 TIP Modification: June 11, 2024

Requestors: Evansville MPO

Phase/S

ource

Fiscal 

Year
Action

New TIP Entry

Total      Federal    State/Local

All amounts in thousands

Grouped Project:  Bridge, culvert and small structure preservation.   

Vincennes

INDOT

RoadDes#/ID#Contract

INDOT

Grouped Project:  Pavement preservation.   

District: 



 Modifications

AMENDMENT and/or MODIFICATION REQUEST Date:  

Amendment
Modification Requestor:

Grouped Project

Signed 
Off? 

(Month/Y
ear)

Sponsor DES Contract # Route Work Type Location County District Miles
 Federal 
Category   

 Asset Program - 
(State Projects 

Only)
Phase Federal Match 2024 2025 2026 2027 Total Project Cost Remarks Letting Date MPO Air Quality information (if applicable)

Jun-24 INDOT 2400049 45455 Various Pavement, Other Various locations in the Vincennes District Various Vincennes 10  NHS Roadway CN  $           1,200,000 $300,000.00 $1,250,000.00  $           250,000  $                   1,500,000 

Add project to the TIIP with CN in fY 2025 
and 2026.  Gainsharing funds to be used  - 
$250K in 2025 and in 2026.  Grouped 
Project:  Pavement Preservation.

08/14/24 EMPO

4/4/2023

Jun-24 INDOT 2400048 45456 Various
Bridge Rehabilitation 
Or Repair

Various locations in the Vincennes District Various Vincennes 1  BR Bridge CN  $              800,000 $200,000.00 $1,000,000.00  $                   1,000,000 
Add project to the TIP with CN in fY 2025. 
Grouped Project:  Bridge, Culvert and Small 
Structure Preservation.

08/14/24 EMPO
4/4/2023

7-Jun

David Broderhausen
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